An
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Pleanadla

Planning Appeal
Check List

24331~ 20

(Please read notes overleaf before completing)

1. The appeal must be in writing (e.g. not made by electronic means).

2. State the

name of the appellant
(not care of agent)

address of the
appellant
(not care of agent)

LR

—

Frances Hopkinson

Tinnacourse House, Skeogh, Borris, County
Kilkenny

3. If an agentis involved, state the

name of the agent

address of the agent

Peter Thomson Planning Solutions

4 Priory Grove,
Kells,
County Kilkenny

4. State the Subject Matter of the Appeal* - Referral

Brief description of the development

Widening and surfacing with hard-core stone of the existing
private laneway; Infilling of part of the former sand/ gravel
pitymarl hole with material of unknown composition;
Restoration and re use of the derelict house as a habitable
dwelling house; and the use of the widened and resurfaced
private laneway as the access to the house

Planning Appeal Check List
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Location of the development

Ballina Upper, Blackwater, County Wexford

Name of planning authority
Wexford County Council

Planning authority register reference number

[EXD00793 |
* Alternatively, enclose a copy of the decision of the planning authority as
the statement of the Subject Matter of the Appeal.

5. Attach, in full, the grounds of appeal and the reasons, considerations and
arguments on which they are based.

6. Attach the acknowledgement by the planning authority of receipt of your
submission or observations to that authority in respect of the planning
application, the subject of this appeal. (Not applicable where the appellant
is the applicant).

7. Enclose / Pay the correct fee for the appeal and, if requesting an oral

hearing of same, the fee for that request see “Guide to Fees Payable”

under heading of Making an Appeal on Home Page of this website for

current fees.

8. Ensure that the appeal is received by the Board in the correct manner

and in time.

9 § FEB 2020
| ;.‘ R DATED. _FROM ———— |

By S -
it (& e

SABP- — )
o, L SO

22 o AT
rider Lt A T
pavee Wik

Planning Appeal Check List Page 2 of 5



fnamagaisvab o 1o noilsacd
T T g o3 sstiwioe 1agal sl |

itordiue gninnelq Yo emeid

oo vinieD DietxaW |

S e e et St e e e S

tedmun soneiets) 1aizipen yinoriue panesl€
T T kev00ax3]
25 iirorhus punnsig 3t 1o noizioeb ol 10 vgoo & 82oiong  yisvilemetA *
leaqai ot 1o el foeidue ad! 1o Inemalate el
beig enoilsetienos encess el bns Beqos Yo ebanows adi Y ni fusiiA
beasd e yorl] roriw no Ynsmupis
oy 1¢ tgigast Yo yihoddtue pinsiq edf vd imemeagbaiwormian arif dosifA
pninaslg el 1o 12eqaen ni hottus el of anoisyis<to 1o noizaimdus
inelenas ol cedw oldedilggs 1oM) iseqqe 2idt 1o foeduz arl  noitsailque
Linsdilgar artt 2
im0 N6 pnitesupa i bne iBeqge ol 10! sat joenioo sl ye9 | e2olon
"aldaye zo63 of shiuD" see teeupan et 10t a8t ot .ams2 Yo pneed

10t afiedew zir1 1o 9gad emoH no IssquA ne grbieh To pribsed 1Bbny

298! fnsnuo

Yot §ae1106 e ni biso8 arll v beviaost 2i issqqas arl! ierlt ewen3

- ami ni bng
! ]
:.i n::;-ﬂ- g { f
i bf...l':“'s A [

4 — 1
2% K 2p84 121 | dounD Isencd pripns]-



<

The Secretary,

An Bord Pleanalgq,

64 Marlborough Street,
Dublin 1.

27 February 2020

Re: Referral of Declaration made by Wexford County Council under the

provisions of Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 to 2019.
The Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000-
2 f

019 was in respect of:

1. Whether the widening and surfacing with hard-core stone of the existing

private laneway;

2. Infiling of part of the former sand/ gravel pit/marl hole with material of

unknown composition;
3. Restoration and reuse of the derelict house as a habitable dwellin
= ron Shd revse ol ine derelict house as a habitable dwelling

house: and

4. The use of the widened and resurfaced private laneway as the access

fo the house referred to in 3 above:

at Ballina Upper, Blackwater, County Wexford, A?‘u BORD PLEAI IALA
is or is not development or is or is not exemgied development within the

i

meaning of the Act.

Wexford County Council Declaration ref: EXD00793

| L'TR DATED —
Dear Sir/ Madam, oG ————

SEm—————

I act on behalf of Frances Hopkinson, Tinnacourse-HoUse, Skeogh, Borris,
County Kilkenny who owns the habitable dwelling house adjacent to and in
front of the land where the developments which are the subject of this
Referral, were and may be carried out. Part of the laneway which is the
subject of the Referral is in her ownership. The works to the laneway were
carried out without her consent or knowledge.

The following are enclosed with this Referral:

An Appeal/ Referral Checklist

A copy of the Application for a Declaration

A letter dated 14th january 2020 detailing the case for the developments
not being exempted and the various attachments

A copy of the Declaration ref EXD00793

Thomson Planning Consultant Limited T/A Peter Thomson Planning Solutions
Company Registration No. 603096 VAT Registration No. IE 3469921SH
Address: 4 Priory Grove, Kells, County Kilkenny

Tel: 056 7728923 or 086 819 6856 email: ptplanningsolutions@eircom.net

ﬂ‘]‘
24 FEB 200 |

/ :.!!

@ Peter Thomson
\ | Planning Solutions s,,s
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A copy of the planner's report dated 10 February 2020.

Additional correspondence from Frances Hopkinson (sworn statement and
Letter from Irish Water)

Location map

The Referral fee of €220

Planning Authority Declaration

The planning authority determined as follows:

1. That the widening of existing private access, infilling of marl-hole and
restoration and reuse of existing derelict house as a habitable house is
Exempted Development.

The reasons for declaring the development to be exempted
development are not given at the end of the schedule,

Planner’s Report
The planner’s report provides an understanding of the reason for the
Declaration.

Derelict Dwelling House

Firstly, and crucially, under the heading "Site Location and Description" the
planner refers to "a two-storey dwellinghouse last habited c.1990’s set
¢.100m back from the public roadway” and “& derelictdwellinghouse (last
habited c.1950's) set ¢.250m back from the public’roadway - with.& Raddock |
containing a newly formed pond and recently infilled marl-hole in-between |
both houses".

i 28 FEB 207
The planner misunderstood the situation concerning the status of the two
houses which led to the Declaration which issued, which-is-consideéred
incorrect. o - .

————
n—

Firstly, the two-storey building set ¢.100m back from the public roaaway san-
unoccupied former dwelling house which was last occupied in the 1960s
and is derelict [N.B. In a misunderstanding in discussions with my client it was
inadvertently stated in the Section 5 application that the building was last
occupied in the 1950's. She has since confirmed to me the original owner of
her house advised her he had never known anyone living in the house since
he acquired the site he built his house on in the 1960’s]. It is that building
which the application for a Declaration sought confirmation of its reuse as a
habitable dwelling house being development that is not exempted
development. The building was only provided with a modern electrical
supply in the last few years and it has no public water supply.

| enclose a sworn statement from my client confirming when the building
was understood to have last been used as a habitable dwelling and her
understanding of the existing electricity supply.

Regarding the water supply to the building, the pipework in the laneway
was understood to be an unauthorised connection taken from my client’s
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public supply. However, the planner in his report considers it may only be
pipework for a future public water connection which may be correct.
Notwithstanding, it was laid at the time of widening and upgrading of the
laneway which this Referral maintains was not exempted development.
Moreover, the planner in his report considers this pipework to be exempted
under Section 4(1) of the Act but does not specify which sub-section of 4(1)
refers. If he is referring to Section 4(1)(g), this gives exemption to a local
authority or statutory undertaker to carry out pipeworks, not private
individuals. A letter is attached from Irish Water confirming it has not carried
out or sanctioned any such work. Section 4(1)(g) therefore cannot apply.

The passage of time of non-occupation and upkeep of the building last
occupied in the 1960s until the very recent works referred 1o in the
application for a Declaration cannot confer "habitable house" status on the
building. It is also considered relevant that period of over 50 years between
the last occupation of the building as a habitable house and the recent
works, there has been no improvements or upgrading works carried out,
services installed, access upgrade etc to suggest the possibility of reuse.
There is also no record of any planning permission activity.since the first
planning act came into force in 1964 or apparent salglof theyproperty: until |,
the most recent sale which brought the property into the ownership of the' =
current owner. The Board will note that sale documentation referred to the
sale of a “derelict” house. | 28 FER o1

s & 43

There is considerable case law on the issue of “abdhdénment of useisy
Garrett Simons in Planning and Development Law/aad. Practice - Second
Edition (Thomson- Round Hall, 2007, at 2.72 — 2.78) writes; “The mere
suspension of development will not, generally, amoURT 16 abandeniment-it
has been held, however, that where a previous development has not
merely been suspended for a temporary and determined period but has
ceased for a considerable time, with no evidenced intention of resuming it
at any particular time, it is a question of fact whether or not the former use
has been abandoned.! It seems that the issue of an intention to resume the
development is an important factor in determining whether or not there has
been abandonment”.

In arecent An Bord Pleanala appeal decision in County Waterford in 2019
concerning a replacement dwelling where the applicant claimed the
existing dwelling to be replaced was habitable, the Board considered
otherwise. It deemed the building, which was last occupied in the 1950s, to
be derelict notwithstanding planning permission having been granted in
1994, 1998 and 2005 for the resurrection of the residential use thereby
demonstrating evidenced intention of resuming the last use. Evidence also

! Dublin County Councit v Tallaght Block Company Ltd. [1882] I.L.R.M.535 at 540;
unreported, Supreme Court, May 17, 1983 (applying the test in Harfley v Minister for
Housing and Local Government [1970] 1 Q.B.413); Cork County Council v Ardfert
Quarry Product Ltd., unreported, High Court, Murphy J., December 7, 1982; and
Westmeath County Council v Quirke and Sons, unreported, High Court, Budd J., May
23, 1996.
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existed demonstrating structural repairs had also been carried out to that
building in recent times (ABP Ref: ABP-304752-19).

In the present case, the building has been unoccupied for a similar period of
time, there is no evidence of any intention to reuse the building and it could
not be reoccupied without significant upgrading, including connecting it to
electrical and water mains, installing a wastewater treatment system,
replacing all windows and doors etc. It is abundantly clear that the previous
use was not suspended for a temporary and determined period but that the
use ceased in the 1960s with no evidenced intention of resuming it at any
time. Therefore, the former use has to be considered abandoned.

Due to the planner incorrectly considering the house immediately to the
rear of my client's house to have been last occupied in the 1990s and not
derelict, the planner in his report did not address the issue of the re-use of
the building as a habitable dwelling. For the reasons outlined in the
application and with the clarification above, the Board is requested to
confirm that the re-use of the building as a habitable dwelling house is
development which is not exempted development.

! A ML, LA
For clarification purposes, the dwelling 250m back from the public road,
which was not the subject of the application for a Declaration, was last
occupied in the 1990s, notwithstanding its current derelict appéeadrdiice
which may have confused the planner. LTR DATED

FROM !
1 - -

Finally on this issue, as the derelict house behind my clienf's house-has-not—__
been occupied since it was built in the early 1970s (site-acquired in-1969,
possiblt built in 1970/1971), neither my client nor the previous occupants who
built the house have had any experience of traffic associated with the
building travelling up and down the laneway and have not suffered any loss
of privacy or other nuisance due to the building being unoccupied. These
are all typical symptoms of “backland development” which, from a
planning perspective, are generally deemed unacceptable. Evidence
confirming this from the previous owners of the house, the late Bernard
McGuire, was enclosed with the application and is enclosed herewith. The
only activity my client witnessed on the laneway was the occasional coming
and going to Molly Sinnott’s house, 250m back from the public road, which
was occupied until the early 1990’s. My client recalls Molly Sinnott being a
recluse who did not drive and rarely left her house. She does not recall cars
ever driving up and down the laneway to Molly Sinnott's house. Ms Maire
Hodge from Clonard Great, Clonard, County Wexford who lived in Ballina
Upper from 1979 to 1995 visited Molly Sinnott on a few occasions and only
ever recalls her nephew visiting her from time to time. A letter confirming this
was also attached to the application and is also attached herewith.

Access Road

The planner in his report fails to acknowledge the details provided with the
application which show that the original private laneway, aside from section
immediately abutting the public road, was only 2.2m wide and was
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widened to over 3m in width. At around 20m back from the public road it is
4m wide and at 30m back it is 3.4m wide. To achieve this width it was
necessary to remove trees and shrubs and cut back into my client's ditch
embankment. This is demonstrated on the drawing which accompanied the
application.

The width of exemption of q private way referred to in Class 13 of Part | of
Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 to 2019 is up
to and not exceeding 3m.

The planner refers to the section of laneway which was the subject of the
application as, “the front part of the laneway”. He states, “while the front
part of the laneway may exceed 3m in width, the excess is not considerably
over 3m and this part represents only a small portion of the laneway...". He
continues to state no photographs of the laneway before works were
submitted with the application. This is incorrect. A Google Earth image and
a photograph in the property sales schedule were submitted which clearly
show the original width of the laneway. The planner's report also showed a
Google Street View ¢ 2009 which clearly demonstrated the narrow width of
the laneway.

It is respectfully submitted the planning authority cannot on the one hand
state the widened section of the laneway is “not considerably over 3
meters” in width and on the other determine that it does not exceed 3
meters, which is the upper width limit for exemption, The lané was widened
by up to 1.8 meters over the exempted limit which is significantly outsidethe |
scope of exemption. !

Sightlines 2 8 FEB 2020
The planner appears to have misunderstood the Pyrpose of referring to the
sightlines at the entrance in the application. o FROW

£

The sightlines at the entrance are severely restricted.-Article-9-(1)-{a) {iit)-de-
exempts otherwise exempted development under the Regulations where
the works would endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or
obstruction of road users.

All of the works to the laneway and the infiling of the marl hole required
manoeuvring vehicles in and out of the property along the private laneway.
Each vehicle movement in and out represented a traffic hazard. Therefore,
the works to the laneway and the infiling of the marl hole were de
exempted works.

Concerning the comment under the heading “Right of Way" in the
planner’s report where he states the planning authority has no control over
what size of vehicles may access the site using the private laneway, clearly
the existing permitted width of the road controlled what size of vehicles
could use it. 2.2m width would have been sufficient width for a horse and
cart, small fractor or a car. These would most likely have been the type of
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vehicles which would have assessed the property in the past. The recent
increased width of the laneway was to allow larger vehicles onto the site to
carry out the unauthorised works which were recently undertaken. Had the
planning authority been dealing with a planning application for proposed
works for widening the laneway, as it should have been had the
perpetrator(s) of the works sought planning permission, it would have been
in control of what type of vehicles could use the laneway and safeguard
public safety.

Infilling of Marl Hole

The planner in his report refers to Class 11 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 to 2019 and deems the infilling
of the marl hole to be exempted on the basis it involved a wetland of an
area not exceeding 0.1ha.

Class 11 clearly envisages the works to involve bringing the land back to its
former condition. The material that would have been extracted would have
been inert clay. Class 11 could have permitted the depositing of inert
material and topsoil from the landholding to bring the land back to its
previous condition.

Evidence was submitted with the application which confirmed the
landowner had allowed a neighbour to fill the former marl hole and Google
Earth ariel photographs and development wofks orrthe adjoining site
strongly suggested the marl hole had been filed With waste from the
neighbouring property. ‘
The filing of a marl hole with imported waste Is not coveredrby, Clost 11
exemption. LTR paTEr et O
— FROA
As stated in the application, the infilling of the mart-hele-could not be !
exempted under Class 8C of the Regulations as it involved the reclamation- |
of a wetland and the use of waste material. ' o e———

Notwithstanding, Article 9 (1) (a) (iii) of the Regulations de-exempts
otherwise exempted development under the Regulations where the works
would endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of
road users. The landowner's solicitor confirmed the laneway was used for
the purposes of filing the marl hole. The use of the laneway to carmry out the
works had to have created a traffic hazard, therefore, the infilling could
never have been exempted development.

Conclusion

The planning authority misunderstood the length of time since the building
which was the subject of the application was last occupied as a habitable
dwelling. Had it realised it had not been occupied since the 1960's it is
presumed it would have declared it derelict and the residential use
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abandoned, as it appears to have done in respect of the building to the
rear which was last occupied in the 1990s.

Despite the misunderstanding, the Declaration which issued stated the
“reuse of the existing derelict house as a habitable house™ is exempt
development. The Declaration has to be incorrect in that respect as the
interpretation of a habitable house in the Planning and Development Act
2000 (as amended) does not include a dwelling that is derelict.

The widening of the section of laneway adjacent to my client's house, which
is partly in her ownership, exceeds 3 meters in width and therefore was not
exempted development. The planning authority has no discretion to deviate
from the specifics of the exemption.

Regarding the filing of the former marl-hole, the planning authority did not
ascertain the nature of the fill. Evidence was provided in the application
which demonstrated the fill was brought onto the site by a neighbour who
was carrying out works at his property, including demolition works.

In considering all of the works on site the planning authority failed to have

regard to Article 9 (1) (a) (iii) of the Regulations. All of the works carried out
involved using the laneway which has seriously substandard visibility at the
junction with the public road and is a traffic hazard.

The Board is requested to confirm as follows:

1. That the widening and surfacing with hard-core stone of the
existing private laneway;

2. Infiling of part of the former sand/ gravel pit/marl hole with
material of unknown composition;

3k Restoration and reuse of the derelict house as a habitable
dwelling house; and

4, The use of the widened and resurfaced private laneway as the

access to the house referred to in 3 above;

at Ballina, Blackwater, County Wexford, is development and is not
exempted development within the meaning of the ACt,iy B0 | j

Yours faithfully,

@LWW 3

Peter Thomson, MSc, MIPI
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Application for Declaration and Letter of 14 January 2020 plus attachments

S

e —

AN BORD PLEANALA

28 FEB 2020
FROM
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APPLICATION FOR DECLARATION OF EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT
SECTION 5 — PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000 (as amended)

Name and address of applicant(s)

Eircode: R95 NY51

If applicant is a company - n/a
Names of Company Directors

Registered address of company

28 FEB 2020

NED________FROM ____

Companies office registration number 1LDG- ___

— i
EAL

Name and address of person
acting on behalf of applicant

Peter Thomson, Peter Thomson Planning Solutions, 4 Priory Grove, Kells, County Kilkenny

Eircode:R85VY05
Location townland and postal
address of land or structure A263
concerned . Ballina, Blackwater, County Wexford, Y213A8Y

(Please attach site location map)

Nature and extent of development: Widening of existing private access, infilling of mari-

mandrastorationandreuseofexhﬂngdereﬁcthouseasahabihblehouae—seeattached
r

(Please attach drawings In detall to support application)
Section of Exempted Development
Regulations under which exemption

is claimed It is being claimed the development is not exempted
under the Planning and Development Acts and Regulations — see attached letter

SIGNEDZ‘L"" j L‘”‘MS AN .,.Tg 14! l_[ Lolo0

Version September 2017
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o € W Peter Thomson L
&*-\ Planning Solutions ',&

Director of Services (Planning),
Wexford County Council,

Council Offices, AN AD PLEANALA
Carriglawn,
Wexford.
:: “ER M)
14 January 2020 , 28 FEB 2020

E=l i'iUM -

R QM D R —
Re: Application under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000-2019 in |
respect of a Declaration in respect of:  ——— S

1. Whether the widening and surfacing with h;ard-‘c e stone-of the existin

private laneway:

2. Infilling of part of the former sand/ gravel pit/marl hole with material of

unknown composition;

3. Restoration and re use of the derelict house as a habitable dwelling house:

and

4. The use of the widened and resurfaced private laneway as the access to the
house referred to in 3 above;

at Ballina, Blackwater, County Wexford,

is or is not development or is or is not exem ted development within the meaning of
the Act.

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Background
My client owns a cottage on 0,28ha of land at Ballina, Blackwater, County Wexford.

The property comprises the cottage and its curtilage, which is the associated
garden, and approximately half of an existing length of laneway to the west of the
cottage (Folio WX22498).

Folio WX22498

Thomson Planning Consultant Limited T/A Peter Thomson Planning Solutions
Company Registration No. 603096 VAT Registration No. IE 3469921SH
Address: 4 Priory Grove, Kells, County Kilkenny

Tel: 086 819 6856 email: ptplanningsolutions @eircom.net
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The other half of the existing length of the laneway is owned by Mr Hugh Cash (Folio
WX57832F).

Folio WX57832

To the rear of my client's property (north) is a parcel of land owned by Patrick Cashe
which extends to 1.3%ha (Folio WX3729). There is a derelict house at the southern end
of this landholding which has not been occupied since the mid 1950's.

The parcel! of lands comprises the derelict cottage and a field. At the western end of
the field was part of a former sand and gravel pit/marl hole. The former sand and
gravel pit/mart hole extended to 0.1ha or thereby and is now partially filled (Inset).
(See aerial photographs attachment PT1) !

Inset

Folio WX3729 Inset

To the northwest of Folio WX3729 are two further folios; Folio WX3722 and WX3732
which were both previously owned by Ms Molly Sinnott and are now in the ownership
of Joseph Shinkins. They contain another derelict house, derelict outbuildings and
agricultural land. Ms Sinnott, who was the last occupant of the house, died in the
early 1990's.



Shaa) e fhaudd 1V v ESITWD 2 YoMl BT s Apnsl il dve 3710 Yonaedic st
(ATEBRE AN

-

CEENEXW olicd

arfar 2 #ontod vd bamwe bac! i s o2l (it ) viegeng "inelis Yy 1 Taraiit or

bre rsdiuo? arll 1o 2:on toisebn x @wrdl | WEIEXW oflod)] cARE. ! of shnatxe ({linw
202%[ byn et 92nie hsiqus e nesd fopeor Aoidw pniblorono! ddt 1o

o ora meteew ot tA bleil.c tnu spuihis t-limek ot 2e2rgmoa 2hnel 10 19sinG ol
prio bnse emot edl e nordia levap bie bnnz wmel o 1ohog 2w pilenl orit
iteznl) balil \dioitog won 7 Lo yAsten o L0 of pebpatse siod hom\lig levon
[T fnamrioolio aiapigolariy iohen s92)

5
d
r: §
S . =
) ~d
_f e } & _'\ =
_ y |
. s . F i s _c-‘_. P
V) W | l :
- — i 4 € = 1 i 19243
b LA -. . ey :
i » -"_\“'...# *3) \ -r‘ .
e ll_» ‘f’
r— ey e ——
- -; _;'

tazn! QCXEXW oliod

SETEXW i SSVEXW nilo® zoilot yaritiul owt eng RUTEXW ofiod I trawrthon st ol
gidzienwo arlt mwon g1 bro Honme YioM M vd banwo vi2uoivalg ritod enew rizinw
bno agnibivdive trileb o 1Sien 18Atond MSIrad ya T .enianiriz dqesol 1o
oét i beib szuod it o 1o uauand ol et 2w o Honniz 2M bl iowtivonpo
200 vhos

O



-1

/>
\ ¢

Folio WX3732

The owners of the three parcels of land to the north of my client's property (Folio's
WX3729, WX3722 and WX3732) do not own the laneway adjacent (west) of my
client's property.

Works

The Laneway - In late 2018, my client arrived at her house following a period of
absence to find the laneway she partly owns to the west of her property in the
process of being developed.

Up to the point of this development the lane was no more that a grass frack (see
attachment PT2). The two derelict houses on the land to the rear had not been
occupied since my client purchased her house in 1989 and she has evidence that
the derelict house on the land now belonging to Patrick Cashe had not been
occupied since the mid 1950's. Please refer to the attached letters from Moira
Hodge and the late Bernard McGuire confirming this (see attachment PT3).

Further evidence of this house being derelict is found in the sales document
prepared at the time Patrick Cashe acquired the property (see attachment PT4).

The works to the laneway continued on and off without my client’s knowledge into
early 2019.

The totality of the works undertaken to the laneway comprised the following:
» Removing trees and hedges along part of its length;
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> Leveling and excavating the laneway surface and excavating part of the
ditches along the sides of the laneway to widen it. N.B. The eastern ditch
which was excavated was the boundary of my client’s house curtilage and
part of her garden boundary;

» Excavating the ground in the laneway and making @ connection 16 the-
existing watermain located on my client’s property; and

> Resurfacing the widened laneway with hard-core stone. A

Photographs and plans of these works are attached (attachment PT5)

ATED. it
Despite all of these works being on my client's property and the half of the laneway
belonging to Hugh Cash, my client was never approached about them or
consented to the works. -

My client instructed a report on the works in January 2019 from Byrne and McCabe
engineers a copy of which is attached {(attachment PT¢).

The former sand and gravel pit/ marl hole — On making a complaint through her
solicitor to Patrick Cashe who was carrying out works on his property and around the
derelict house immediately to the rear of my client’s property, her solicitor received
aresponse from the solicitor for Patrick Cash. The response letter noted their client
was not responsible for the works to the laneway. It was advised that Patrick Cashe
had allowed a neighbour to fill in the former sand and gravel pit/ marl hole on his
land and suggested that that neighbour had carried out the works to the laneway in
the context of the works to fill in the former sand and gravel pit/ mar hole on his land
(see attachment PT7).

Photographic evidence attached confirms most of the former sand and gravel pit/
marl hole was filled between around 2017 and 2019 and that it was filled from Patrick
Cashe's side of the ownership (see before and after aerial photos — attachments PT8
and PT9).

The neighbours concerned are John and Eimear Gray who received planning
permission under planning application ref: 2016/0058 to demolish an existing fully
habitable dwelling house, construct of a new dwelling house, to remove the roof of
an existing shed and reroofing and to demolish and replace another shed.

Vehicle tracks shown on the gerial photograph from 2017 in PTS clearly show track
marks leading from the neighbouring application site to the former sand and gravel
pit/ mart hole. This appears to confirm that waste and surplus material from the
redevelopment of the neighbouring site was deposited into the former sand and
gravel pit/ marl hole,

In this letter from the solicitor for Patrick Cashe it is stated the former sand and gravel
pit/ marl hole bounds the property of Patrick Cashe. This is incorrect. It is partly on his
land as evidenced on the folio map extracts above.

The derelict house - The derelict house has not been occupied as a habitable house
since the mid 1950's.

Photographs taken from the laneway in March 2019 demonstrate that recent
ground works around the house have been undertaken.
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Access to the derelict house to carry out these works was taken via the widened
and resurfaced laneway.

Proposed works

My client is seeking to have the unauthorised works along the length of laneway
adjacent to her house undone, the unauthorised water service connection removed
and her ditch reinstated following the laneway widening.

It would be her intention to have those who carried out the works without permission
to do the reinstatement works. However, for the purposes of this Section 5
application, who carries out the reinstatement works is considered irrelevant,

Whether the work is or is not development or is or is not exempted development
within the meaning of the Act

NN Ine meaning ot tne Act.

The private laneway - Class 13 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 —
2019 permits the repair and improvement of any private street, road or way, being
works carried out on iand within the boundary of the street, road or way.

It is conditional on the works not resulting in the width of the private footpath.or
paving exceeding 3 meters.

In this case the excavation of the ditch to widen the existing laneway, was-outside
the boundary of the original laneway. It also resulted in the laneway width
increasing from around 2.2m to over 3m (refer to attachment'P15).. FR

=

On this basis the works could not have been exempted.
In addition, and notwithstanding, all exemptions under the classes of exemption B
provided for in the Regulations are subject to the restrictions under Article 9 of the
Regulations.

Article 9 (1) (q) (i) de-exempts otherwise exempted development under the
Regulations where the works would endanger public safety by reason of traffic
hazard or obstruction of road users.

In this case there is severely restricted visibility for vehicles exiting the laneway onto
the public road and the widened laneway, which can accommodate larger
vehicles that hitherto, represents a traffic hazard.

The former sand and gravel pit/ marl hole - The infiling of land is development as
defined by the definitions in Sections 2 and 3 of the Planning and Development Act.

Acts of development require planning permission unless they are exempted.

Article 8C of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 - 2019 provides an
exemption for land reclamation works, other than reclamation of wetlands,
including recontouring and infiling of soil, but not waste material, within a farm
holding.
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Firstly, the former sand and gravel pit/ marl hole was a wetland, therefore infilling
was not exempted. In this regard | would refer to a previous Referral considered by
An Bord Pleanala involving the in-filing of a former marl hole in Crosstown, Co
Wexford where the Board determined a wetland had been infiled and the infilling
was not exempted (Ref: ABP-303109-1 8).

Also, in this case like the Crosstown case, it is not known exactly what material was
used to fill the former sand and gravel pit/ marl hole. It appears to be waste
material, possibly including demolishings, from the adjoining development site. On
that basis also the infiling was not exempted.

Finally, as the machinery and vehicles used for the infiling accessed and egressed
the property from the laneway and the use of the lane represents a traffic hazard for
reasons outlined earlier, even if the fill was inert fill from within Patrick Cashe's
landholding, exemption could not be claimed due to the traffic hazard.

The infilling of part of the former sand and gravel pit/ marl hole was therefore
development which was not exempted development.

The derelict house - The derelict house has not been occupied as a habitable house
since the mid 1950's.

Under Section 2 of the Planning and Development Act a *house” means a building
or part of a building which is being or has been occupied-as a dwelling or was
provided for use as a dwelling but has not been occupied ..... , '

Also under Section 2, a "habitable house" means g house which -
(a) Is used as a dwelling, : .0 FEB 207 )
(b} Is not in use but when last used was used, disregarding,any unauthorised use,
as a dwelling and is not derelict, or ' -
(c) Was provided for use as a dwelling but has not-been occupied:

Where a use of a property has been abandoned it is left with “nil use"”. The existing
house on the property is derelict and was abandoned in the 1950's.

As the existing derelict house has not been occupied since the 1950's it has no | “nil"”)
permitted use. To re- use it as a dwelling house for habitable occupation therefore
requires planning permission.

[N.B. While it may be possible to carry out improvements etc to the structure as
exempted development under Section 4(1){h) of the Planning and Development
Act, this exemption can only exempt “works” not “use”].

An application to reuse the house for habitable purposes would require the
applicant to demonstrate, inter alia, that a modern waste water treatment system
could be installed to current EPA standards to serve the house and that safe access
can be obtained into and out of the site. It would also need to demonstrate it would
not adversely impact on neighbouring property, such as my client's house.

! My emphasis



gt eniow b it = dOw alizn nert \a laviein Sen b 1eimiol e Uitamd
i Been e i ueiaf auniveng N alsierhiary | LoEevan [ILODIEMRRS o Inw
Y s tes D o slon o 1ol $ et it gniviovn ounnosl ol SaA
pniirs gt oo it sesd bod bnoitew © benkmetab biood cdr s ey Diotraw
(S1-COTEC T8A He@ Las!drners 1or 20V

20w siprn tof e L Cxs rvenX G0 a 1 B0 W w2 orft eXd S it a2l
Etanws B o* 2renoe | alnd hom (i levoip Bt Baoz ermoi ot i ol bW

ACH et amacisvan paaniolbo et moi Jpridalomad gnioulon idizeoa Jlonston
netgriaxs ton ow grilitny et o2lo oo for

boezenns bno bedeasso prikin orit 1ot beeu 2atiday bt ENIRSoEant 2o Noni®
a1 biusod sillon o atneianen 30 ot 1o sau et Lo yowsnes anta wt vhsaog anll
2'aran Aoimted raniw ot IR Bom aaw i ant 1 nevs 12ikos berituo sncaes
camsen wHar ot of 8k bamicis ed fon Blued noifangss Lnibloringl

soleadl 2o~ giod o \lig leyoig 2no bioe ot aritio hea 1o pniffitni el
inemaolsver welginsxs ton 20w idiin tnemgolavet

g: ol wldoidrd D 20 bakauIe ASSd tor 200 AN ioharan 47 - suod 1okerab el
ORI Bripry @it Ao

gnibiiud o atoem "eukr B IS tnamaqalave’] brio gninnold artt 1o S aoitac wbnl)
pw 10 Difiawb 0 20 bsiqua20 wad o o gaied 2 rioirw pribliud o 1o hog 1©
. beiquaoo nesd ton i iud grifewnd o 20 820701 bebivorq

= fizirlw evof © zrinem "suon sidotidod" © S neitoes »eonu ouiA

; b= pniflewk: b 20 bsau 2! (O]
‘s2u beznoriiuonty vio prbwigsiis b 2ew begu 1201 neiw fuct seu i tan 21 ()
e ‘ w ipilsgb ten g boo paillewb © 20

- AoeiqUSDe | nee}j ton 200 tud prillewb b 20 92U G Rebiveig W {2

gritoe el Mesu lin” v Hel 2 fi Peroontidn naad 207 YNsgoId o e 820 0 erariih
NS arlt ni benobnedn 2w bno tzilest i vhieaow st no sewon

i) on 2pf 1i 2'08C1 9t 8DNiz DAIRUS00 nead ton 200 s2u0r 1Dig1sh pitzixe orit 24
sioteerdt noitpauooo sidotidon 1l sauor pnilewd © 2o ti sy - of .ezu tathmeg
SOieIFMa PHINNDIQ 23NUDEN

20 swisuttz adt ot ote drameveigmi fue ymod of aldizeoq oc vom fi alidW 8.41]
inamacavs bno grinnold erit o (d){ 11 noitcet xsbnu tramaeotavab betgmexe
Jrapu” lon “ehow” 1gmexa vina o noitarnese it TTA

adt anups bluow etoqug etdotidon ol g:ucn orlt eeus of noitp2iggo NA

raiaye tnaminail 190w 9120w Menomn C 14t oo winl stoiteriomesb of thpalgo
;30000 Sipe ol Bno sauor! et swvee of tpbnciz AT inenuo ot batipterl od bluvoz
Eluow t steireno st of bsan cio Bliow H stz ert 1o tuo bno ¢'ni penintdo 8 nod
sauor 2'theila yin zn toue yhogeig grinuadilisen no toosin daaevbio tan

— - - —

plenricme v




It is possible a modern waste water treatment system to current EPA standards could
be designed and installed.

To provide safe access into the property to serve the house would require the

existing laneway to be upgraded to a standard suitable to serve a dwelling house.
Such upgrading would require the benefit of planning permission. To obtain such g
planning permission would require the written consent of the two existing owners of
the existing laneway to make the planning application (my client and Hugh Cash).

In addition, it would be necessary to demonstrate that sightlines in accordance with
the Wexford County Development Plan could be achieved at the junction of the
laneway and the public road. These sightlines would be unrestricted visibility east
and west from a point 2.0m back from the road edge for a distance of 65m.

The visibility at the entrance is presently 7m to the west and 7 m to the east. To
achieve the minimum sightlines required to it would be necessary to remove the
entire front boundary of my client's garden to the east and a portion of Hugh Cash's
ditch to the west. Again, the written consent of my client and Hugh Cash would be
required for these works. AN PLEANALA
Finally, given the proximity of the existing derelict house to my client’s house,
adverse impacts on my client's amenity would likely arise if the derelict house was
reoccupied. _ Fes 2020

=y g ‘A A

Declaration sought o SRS
Having regard to all of the above the planning authority isrequested-io.declare on
the following 4-part question: -

1. Whether the widening and surfacing with hard-core stone of the existing
private laneway;

2. Infiling of part of the former sand/ gravel pit/mari hole with material of
unknown composition;

3. Restoration and re use of the derelict house as a habitable dwelling house;
and

4. The use of the widened and resurfaced private laneway as the access to the
house referred to in 3 above;

at Ballina, Blackwater, County Wexford,

is or is not development or is or is not exempted development within the meaning of
the Act.

Conclusion

Having regard to all of the above it is requested the planning authority will confirm
as follows:

1. That the widening and surfacing with hard-core stone of the existing private
laneway;

2. Infiling of part of the former sand/ gravel pit/marl hole with material of
unknown composition:
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3. Restoration and re use of the derelict house as a habitable dwelling house;
and

4. The use of the widened and resurfaced private laneway as the access to the
house referred to in 3 above;

at Ballina, Blackwater, County Wexford,

is development and is not exempted development within the meaning of the Act.
| look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely,

A [

Peter Thomson, MSc, MIPI
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RE: BALLINA UPPER, BLACKWATER, CO. WEXFORD

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

| confirm that in 1969 my parents purchased a site from the late Mr
Pat Carbury and built a bungalow on that site. A laneway ran
parallel to the site, which was used solely by the occupiers of two
properties, one of which was the late Mollie Sinnott. Hg’ving
occupied that property until 1989, we only ever observed it being
used solely by the aforementioned or by people visiting them.

Signed Q_:wnafa/{ m&;{/u,u/\e q

Bernard Maguire

Date: 17" September 2018
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lina Upper, Blackwater, Enniscorthy, Co Wexford - Sherry FitzGerald https://www.sherryfitz. ie/residential/for-sale/86489?back=residenti

~EN

Ballina Upper, Blackwater, Enniscorthy, Co Wexford

€100,000 - Asking Price Sale Agreed 88 sqm approx

Description

Excellent 3.4 acre holding with derelict two storied residence.

Potential to either renovate/extend or erect new residence subject to necessary planning.

Situated up a short laneway off a quiet secondary road and just off the Blackwater — Curracloe coast road.
Lands fie in an elevated position with views looking out towards the South-East coastline and sea.

Laid out in one undulating field, under slight gradient.

Little over five minutes’ drive from either Blackwater or Curracloe and close proximity of beautiful sandy beaches.

BER Information i LA

Rating: BER G
Number: 111345831 ' 8 FER 277
Energy Performance Indicator: 1138.12kWh/m2/yr

About the Area . o .

Blackwater (Irish: an Abhainn Dubh) is an enchanting rural village in County Wexford. The traditional nature of the
village and commitment to the natural surroundings, impart a unique charm. The village, which is in close proximity to
the sea, has four pubs, a number of supermarkets and several leisure facilities. Blackwater lies mostly within the
townland of Ballynaglogh on the R742 regional road 16 km (9.9 mi) north of Wexford. Bus Eireann route 379 serves the
village, linking it to Wexford, Gorey and intermediate locations. Lately the village has increased its population, and has
seen the building of hundreds of houses in the village itself and in outlying areas.

Google
This page can't load Google Maps correctly.

r
L

Do you own this website?

- |

ap daReport a map error
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Sale /—\gre e dBaIIma Upper, Blackwater, Ennlsg;orthy, Co'Wexford -+ ~-A
£ 2 beds Detached House & 88m?2 EBD 28 FEB 2020 k
LTR DATED FROM ___ |

o s

Description Transport Schools Amenities

Description Viewing image 1 of 7
hﬁps:llwww.myhome.ielresidenﬁai/brochure/ballina-upper~blackwater-enniscorthy-co-wexfordfa%152578
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Excellent 3.4 acre hiolding with derelict two storiad residence.
Potential to either renovate/extend or erect new residence subject to nacessary planning.

7 ated up a short laneway off a quiet secondary road and just off the Blackwater - Curracloe coast

o !d.
Lands lie in an elevated position with views looking out towards the South-East coastline and sea.

Laid out in one undulating field, under slight gradient.
Little over five minutes' drive from either Blackwater or Curracloe and close proximity of beautiful

sandy beaches.

BER Details

BER: G
BER No: 111345831
Performance Indicator: 1138.12kWh/m2/yr

é.

Y [} I}‘

- 28 FE3 2000 !

Affordabili LTR DATED FROY “
a ilty !:_a- B P | lb[;_\{f
Stamp Duty: €1,000.00 “:‘_'f’-}: ijj‘?\ i
Total Amount: €101,000.00 e |

Viewing image 2 of 7
2/3

hﬁps::’Mww.myhome.ielresidentiallbrochure/ballina-upper-bIackwater-ennisccrhy—co-wexfordlea152578
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Excellent 3.4 acre holding with derelict two storied residence. %
Potential to either renovate/extend or erect new residence subject to necessary planning.

- ated up a short laneway off & quiet secondary road and just off the Blackwater - Curracloe coast

road.

Lands lie in an elevated position with views looking out towards the South-East coastline and sea.

Laid out in one undulating field, under slight gradient.

Little over five minutes' drive from either Blackwater or Curracloe and close proximity of beautiful
sandy beaches.

BER Details

BER: G
BER No: 111345831
Performance Indicator: 1138.12kWh/m2/yr

| 28 FEB 2020 j

! |
Affordability | LTRDATED FROM !

| LD
Stamp Duty;: €1,000.00 ee
Total Amount: €101,000.00 A R )

< >

Viewing image 3 of 7
hﬂps'leww.myhcme.ie/residenﬁa!lbrochurelbaIlina-upper-blackwater-enniscoﬂhy-co-wexiordm152578
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Viewing image 4 of 7
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! / BYRNE +McCCIBE DESIGNE

| architecture and engineering services

REPORT
Date: 30™ January 2019
JOB NO: 19-012
BOUNDARY SURVEY
CLIENT:
Frances Hopkinson
Blackwater
Co. Wexford { o L _
Y21 A367 { {
i 2 8 r ” .-3 -
LTR DATED Pon i
I ‘\l-
i PN N
Upper Main St,
Graiguenamanagh,
VAT No: IE 3491358UH Co.Kikenny
Company Reg No: 610777 Phone: 050 9725684

Directors: P.Byme, T.McCabe, S.Murphy E-Mat info@bmccdesign e
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1\J] BYRNE +McCABE DESIGNE

Wl o chitecture and engineering services

CONTENTS

1.0. Introduction

2.0. Brief

3.0. Land Registry Map

4.0. Site Visit

5.0. Conclusion

Appendix 1 - —
Land RegiStry MaP l Al &,..: TRIAS L 2y ;}“.‘
Appendix 2 i 28 FE3 2070
Photo LTR DATED e FROM
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1 BYRNE +McCABE DESIGNS

architecture and engineering services

1.0 Introduction

We were engaged by Frances Hopkinson, Blackwater, Co. Wexford on the 14™ of Januaty
2019.

2.0  Brief
To arrange site visit. We had a copy of the land registry documents Folio 22498 (see
appendix 1). Our brief was to examine the documents and compare the maps to works
on site to comment on any works that were cartied out on our client’s property. The

alleged works took place on the lane to the West without our client’s approval or
knowledge.

3.0 Land Registry Map
We secured copy of the land registty map for out clients site. The site is located at Ballina
Upper Wexford. From the map we can confitm our client owns the land to the centre of
the laneway to the West Boundary. This is where the alleged work has taken place. Our
client also owns to centre line of the public road to the South.

40  Site Visit

We catried out a site visit on Monday 28™ January at 3pm and met with client on site. It
was evident that extensive works have taken place on the laneway. Thete is evidence of
heavy plant using the laneway to access the land to the rear. There is hardcore at entrance
and it is evident that the entrance lane has been widened for the heavy plant. From
photos (see appendix 2) you can see the cut along our dlient’s boundary ditch. Our
client’s property has been shaved/excavated to make entrance wider. We can confirm
that on average apptroximately 300mm to 600mm has been removed. Also from the
photos our client has given us prior to the works the road build up was grass centre with
two tracks for vehicles using the lane.

Please find before and after works photos attached (see appendix 2). You can also see
that the use of some fotm of excavator was used to remove the centre grass margin and a
sand base was installed. From the tracks on the Jane we can confirm this lane is still being
used by heavy traffic. During our visit a latge dozer was levelling the land to the rearof
the existing lane. This is only access to this land so its plausible to assame that this heavy
vehicle access the site through the lane. The pier which is in our clients Folio has
evidence of being clipped at the base and stone dislodged.

2 §

50 Conclusion ‘ _
Form taken all the information above we can confinm that i our ‘opinion.works have
been carried out on our client’s property. These works would be in excess of
maintenance and up keep of the lane. Itis evident from our visit that large yehicles have
used this laneway. As you can see from the photos the width of the laneway\= 40%o1arger
than it was ptior to the works. We can confirm that our client’s land has been altered
extensively without permission from our dient or knowledge. This shows a disregard of
our clients rights.

Philip Byme NCEA Diploma Civil/ Structural Engineering. MIEI

b‘ra
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Appendix 1

Land Registry Map
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Wl o-chitecture and engineering services
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Kirwan & Kirwan Offices at
SOLICITORS Our Ref: LC/CR/CAS0490001 4 - 5 Cornunarket,
TIMOTHY CUMMINGS, B.A. Wexford,
E‘.«BANQESZ ?_'_“RRELL Your Ref: RE/ND/HOF/L
LEGAL EXECUTIVE TELEPHONE : (053) 9143020
LISA CLONEY TELEFAX : (053) 9145995
D.E. DX 142 001 Wextord 2
E-MAILL: info@kivwanandkirwan.com
Dublin Address
| Essex Gate, Partinment Street, Dublin 8.
Messts. Dobbyn & McCoy, 29" October, 2019
Solicitors,
4/5 Colbeck Street,
Waterford,

RE: Patrick Cashe —v- Frances Hopkinson
Wexford Circuit Court Record Number: $1/2019

Dear Sirs,
Further to your letter of the o™ inst. we confirm that we have taken further instructions.

Our client instructs that some time back a neighbouring landowner was having
extensive clearing works carried out to his land.

There is a marl hole that is primarily on the neighbouring landowners land but
approximately five percent of it is bordered by our client’s land.

In the context of these works the Contractor engaged by the neighbouring landowner
contacted our client and asked permission to access the marl hole from his lands in an effort to
level off an embankment and in order to make the marl hole safer for both landowners.

Our client agreed to this. With regards to any suggestion of works having been carried
out to the laneway or alleged trespassing our client instructs that no works were carried out to
the laneway by him or on his behalf and any such works to the best of his knowledge were
carried out in the context of the works being done by the neighbouring landowner.

We trust this clarifies matters and you might kindly confirm if yourt client is now
satisfied to sign the Grant of Right of Way as already requested in order to avoid any further .
costs to our respective clients.

We await hearing from you. : 8 rra

Yours faithfully, =

K\m+ Kewon
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Aerial photo pre 2018

ty

Aerial photo september 2019
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